STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

ELECTRIC AND GAS UTILITIES

Consideration of Changes to the Current Net Metering Tariff Structure, Including Compensation of Customer-Generators

DOCKET NO. DE 22-060

PETITION FOR INTERVENTION STANDARD POWER OF AMERICA

Pursuant to the Order of Notice issued on September 20, 2022, by the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission (the "Commission") in the above-captioned docket, N.H. Admin. Rules Puc 203.17, and in accordance with the standards of RSA 541-A:32, Standard Power of American ("Standard Power") hereby petitions for leave to intervene in this proceeding. In support of its Petition, Standard Power states the following:

1. Standard Power is a full-service energy broker and consultant for the New England area. We believe that renewable energy is a key component of our region's energy resources and a critical source of affordable energy. We have a mission to make energy more responsible and reliable for all our clients.

2. Since 2010, we have provided third-party electricity, solar development and installation. Currently, we are administering 27 hydroelectric plants and working with 150 schools, towns, and businesses in New Hampshire to reduce energy costs and consumption.

3. We believe that this docket has the potential to impact our customers who utilize the current net energy metering tariffs and will also impact the pace and scale of future renewable energy in our state.

4. The rights, duties, privileges, immunities, and other substantial interests of Standard Power and its customers will be affected by the decisions made in this proceeding.

5. Standard Power has a long history of legislative engagement regarding net energy metering and other energy policy issues over the past decade and was an intervener in the prior Net Energy Metering Docket, DE 16-576.

6. As such, Standard Power participation in the proceeding will be in the interest of justice and will not impair the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding, nor will it delay the proceedings.

7. Standard Power of America respectfully requests that it be granted full intervenor status in this proceeding.

Dated at Concord, New Hampshire, this 2nd day of December 2022.

By:

Robert Hayden President Standard Power of America PO Box 1206 Nashua, NH 03061, USA b.hayden@standardpower.com

cc: Service List in DE 22-060